
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 7 December 2022 

Meeting time: 09.20

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.05-09.20)  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.20)   

 

2 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

(09.20-10.20) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Dr David Clubb, Chair - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW) 

Dr Jenifer Baxter, Deputy Chair - National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales (NICW) 

 

National Infrastructure Commission for Wales: Annual Report 2021/22 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission 

for Wales (NICW) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-11/national-infrastructure-commission-for-wales-annual-report-2021.pdf


Break (10.20-10.30)  

 

3 General scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change - part 1 

(10.30-11.25) (Pages 9 - 35)  

Julie James MS – Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS – Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Ministerial scrutiny 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

Break (11.25-11.35)  

 

4 General scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change - part 2 

(11.35-12.30)   

Julie James MS – Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS – Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.30)   

 

5.1 Interim environmental protection measures 

 (Pages 36 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on 

operation of the interim environmental protection measures 

Response from the Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales to 



the Committee's report on operation of the interim environmental protection 

measures 

5.2 Decarbonising privately-owned homes in Wales 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair’s letter of 6 

October 2022 regarding the Committee’s inquiry into decarbonising 

privately-owned homes in Wales 

5.3 Petition P-06-1292 - Net Zero Wales 

 (Page 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair in relation to 

petition P-06-1292 - Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 

emissions and include them in net zero targets 

5.4 Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the 

Committee’s report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK 

Infrastructure Bank Bill 

5.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair, Local Government 

and Housing Committee in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

5.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 50 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the Legislation, 



Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill 

5.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to 

the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

5.8 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister in 

relation to scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

5.9 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Llanishen Fach Primary School following their visit to 

the Senedd to share their views on single use plastic items 

5.10 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 67 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to y Llywydd in relation to The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic 

Products) (Wales) Bill 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to The Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

5.11 Climate adaptation and carbon budgets 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  



Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

Climate adaptation and carbon budgets 

5.12 Electric vehicle charging 

 (Page 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to electric 

vehicle charging 

5.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Committee Chair’s in relation to the Welsh Government’s Draft 

Budget 2023-24 

5.14 The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2022 

5.15 The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to the The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2022 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(12.30)   



 

Private meeting (12.30-12.40)  

 

7 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales - consideration of evidence heard under item 2 

   

8 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

consideration of evidence heard under items 3 and 4 

   

9 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 82 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Minister for Climate Change and Deputy Minister for Climate 
Change 

 
Evidence Paper for the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee, November 2022 
 
 
Decarbonisation of privately-owned homes 
 

1. Heating constitutes a major part of the decarbonisation challenge, as it 
accounts for almost half of UK energy use and a third of carbon emissions.  

 
2. Net Zero Wales sets the context for decarbonisation of Wales. We will publish 

a heat strategy for Wales in 2023 which will build on Net Zero Wales with 
more detailed policies and proposals to decarbonise heat. We will set out how 
we intend to take forward policies and programmes to decarbonising heating 
and cooling in buildings, alongside heat related emissions from the industrial 
sector.  

 
3. Net Zero Wales also sets out our vision for new homes which are built low 

carbon and to the highest standards. To reduce emissions, we need to set 
challenging housing retrofit standards so people living in these in homes are 
able to manage energy use efficiently. Retr
[...]
gent review to be 

Pack Page 41



 

conducted into the resourcing of the IEPAW service. I look forward to working with the 

Welsh Government over the coming weeks and months to ensure these 

recommendations are delivered in full.   

 

As stated during the evidence session, my work as IEPAW to date has developed via 

an iterative process and approach and I am keen to ensure that the work the role is 

transparent and accessible to all who have an interest in environmental protection and 

have concerns that they want to raise for consideration.  

 

Kindest regards, 

 

 
 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones 

The Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Pack Page 42



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

10 November 22 

Dear Llyr 

Thank you for your letter of 6 October 2022 regarding the inquiry into decarbonising privately-
owned homes in Wales being undertaken by Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee.   

In your letter you asked about progress towards developing a comprehensive strategy and 
delivery plan for decarbonisation which was referenced in response to the recommendations 
made by the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s report, “Fuel Poverty and the Warm 
Homes Programme”.   

While we have an over
[...]
edd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Llyr Gruffydd MS  

Chair  

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 5.3

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=39836&Opt=3


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our re:  MA/RE/3374/22 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Senedd Cymru  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 
10 November 2022 

Dear Llyr, 

Thank you for your report on behalf of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill. 

I appreciate the work the Committee has undertaken in scrutinising the LCMs on this Bill, and 
I note we share a number of the same concerns. 

I agree with the Committee that the Bank could potentially play an important role in scaling 
up and accelerating investment to support Wales’ transition to net zero.  

We therefore have been actively engaging with the UK Government to bring forward sensible 
amendments to the Bill to ensure that devolution is respected.  

The Committee highlights the importance of clauses 2 (Objectives and activities) and 3 
(Strategic priorities and plans) to the Bill, and it notes that currently there is no role for the 
Welsh Government or the Senedd. We share this concern and are
[...]
single-use plastic items, covered by the Bill, in Wales. In turn, this would have 

provided Senedd Members with more information to assist them in considering amendments that 

could be tabled to potentially improve the Bill and contribute to reducing the impact of single-use 

plastic in Wales.   

Recommendation 12  

We are concerned at the language used to justify your position on recommendation 12 and in 

particular the phrase: “Legislative drafting often involves a trade-off between ease of understanding 

and absolute certainty”.   

Despite the Committee highlighting that one of the underlying principles of the rule of law is certainty 

(at paragraph 79) and therefore expressing concern at the use of this phrase in your evidence session, 

we are disappointed to see you repeat these words. We acknowledge that guidance for Welsh 

Government drafters recognises the need for a judgement to be taken around simplicity, clarity and 

precision but in our view this is different from “a trade-off between ease of understanding and 

absolute certainty”.    

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 72



 

 

 

18 November 2022 

Dear Minister, 

Climate change: climate adaptation and carbon budgets 

At the start of the Sixth Senedd, the Committee agreed to undertake work to assess progress towards 
delivery of the Welsh Government’s climate adaptation plan, Prosperity for All: A Climate Conscious 
Wales (the Plan). In doing so, we were mindful that the Welsh Government had committed to 
publishing its first progress report on the Plan in spring 2022. We agreed it would be sensible to await 
publication of the report before scheduling this work. As far as we understand, the report has still not 
been published.  

The Committee is in the process of finalising its work programme for spring term 2023. Please could 
you confirm when the
[...]
22 

Dear Llyr, 

I refer to my letter of 25 October. I am today giving my consent to the Secretary of 
State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, to lay The Phytosanitary Conditions 
(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022 (“the Regulations”) in relation to Wales. In 
accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement, I have today laid a 
Written Statement which can be found at: https://senedd.wales/media/udyob412/ws-
ld15437-e.pdf 

The Regulations intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The 
provisions could be made by Welsh Ministers in exercise of our own powers. The 
Regulations extend to England, Scotland and Wales. 

The Regulations will be made by the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers 
conferred by Articles 5(3), 30(1), 37(5), 41(3), 72(3) and 105(6) of the Plant Health 
Regulation. Article 2a(2) of the Plant Health Regulations provides that such 
Regulations can be made by the Secretary of State with the consent of the Welsh 
Ministers and the Scottish Ministers. 

The Statutory Instrument (SI) is subject to the negative procedure and was laid 
before the UK Parliament on 3 November. The commencement dates for the 
measures are split between urgent measures (Thekopsora minima being classified 
as a regulated non-quarantine pest) which are scheduled to come into force on 25 
November 2022 and all the other measures which are classed as non-urgent which 
will come into force on 3 May 2023. 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 5.14

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:Llyr.gruffydd@senedd.wales
https://senedd.wales/media/udyob412/ws-ld15437-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/udyob412/ws-ld15437-e.pdf


Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to 
devolved matters should be made and amended in Wales, on this occasion, it is 
considered appropriate for the substance of the amendments to apply to Wales as 
there is no policy divergence between th
[...]
ten Statement before the Senedd 
within three working days of the Regulations being laid before the UK Parliament. 
 
I have written similarly to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee, 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

 

Pack Page 81



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	3 General scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - part 1
	Paper - Welsh Government

	5.1 Interim environmental protection measures
	Response from the Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales to the Committee's report on operation of the interim environmental protection measures

	5.2 Decarbonising privately-owned homes in Wales
	5.3 Petition P-06-1292 - Net Zero Wales
	5.4 Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	5.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	5.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	5.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	5.8 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	5.9 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	5.10 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill

	5.11 Climate adaptation and carbon budgets
	5.12 Electric vehicle charging
	5.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.14 The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022
	5.15 The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	9 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13059 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr David Clubb, National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

Jenifer Baxter, National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Andy Falleyn, Welsh Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jonathan Oates, Welsh Government 

Tanya Wigfall, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Clare Fernandez, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Chair and Deputy Chair of the National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales. 

3 General scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change - part 1  

3.1 Members heard evidence from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change. 

4 General scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change - part 2  

4.1 Members continued to hear evidence from the Minister and Deputy Minister for 

Climate Change. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Interim environmental protection measures  

5.2 Decarbonising privately-owned homes in Wales  

5.3 Petition P-06-1292 - Net Zero Wales  

5.4 Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

5.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

5.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

5.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

5.8 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills  

5.9 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

5.10 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

5.11 Climate adaptation and carbon budgets  

5.12 Electric vehicle charging  

5.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

5.14 The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022  

5.15 The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - 

consideration of evidence heard under item 2  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 2. 



 

 

8 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

consideration of evidence heard under items 3 and 4  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 3 and 4. 

9 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


